NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING and MEETINGS October 16, 2024 at 1 PM

Pineville Municipal Housing Authority office 911 Alabama Avenue Pineville, Kentucky 40977

The Pineville Municipal Housing Authority will conduct a public hearing for public comments on the proposed 5 Year and Annual PHA plan dated October 16, 2024.

The hearing will be conducted at 911 Alabama Avenue, Pineville, Kentucky 40977 at 1 PM on October 16, 2024.

The hearing will be conducted in conjunction with a Special Called Meeting of the Pineville Municipal Housing Authority Board of Commissioners and the Pineville Municipal Housing Authority Resident Advisory Board, all to receive and act upon comments on the October 16, 2024, Public Housing Authority Plan for the Pineville Municipal Housing Authority.

The proposed plan and attachments and documents related to the plans, and all information relevant to the public hearing are available for inspection by the public at the principal office of the PHA during normal business hours beginning September 2, 2024.

This notice is published, distributed, and made known beginning September 2, 2024, until the meeting date of October 16, 2024.

Contact:

James Crockett, Executive Director Pineville Municipal Housing Authority 911 Alabam Avenue, Pineville, Kentucky 40977 606-337-2900 james.crockett@pinevillehousing.com

Requirements and purpose for this notice and the meetings:

The regulatory requirements for public comments can be found at 24 CFR 903.17. While the method utilized to notify the public of the meeting may vary, Public Housing Agencies (PHAs) are required to conduct a public hearing to discuss the PHA plan(s) and invite public comment on the plan(s). The hearing itself must be conducted at a location that is convenient to the residents served by the PHA.

Moreover, no later than 45 days before the public hearing, the PHA must:

- Make the proposed PHA plan(s), the required attachments and documents related to the plans, and all
 information relevant to the public hearing to be conducted, available for inspection by the public at the
 principal office of the PHA during normal business hours.
- Publish a notice informing the public that the information is available for review and inspection, and that a public hearing will take place on the plan, and the date, time and location of the hearing.

Lastly, the PHAs must also perform reasonable outreach activities in order to encourage broad public participation in the PHA plan(s).